profitable if subsidies were reduced by 50% or if labour costs or the price of agrochemicals increased

by 50% at both discount rates.

Table 12. Sensitivity analysis of four scenarios after 20 years with Net Present Value at 10% and
20% discount rates

Notes: The scenarios with higher profitability compared to the base analysis are displayed in bold letters. Red letters
indicate not profitable scenarios.

5.4. Quantitative questionnaire survey

 As the quantitative survey was entrusted to the Azerbaijani third-party institution (DALGA)

involved in the GCF project, the FTZ team could not directly supervise the data collection and

processing. As a result, the data was only used to a limited extent in the thesis, i.e., for descriptive

statistics. The information obtained was also used as input for the qualitative SWOT analysis.

Sample description analysis

 The average age of the respondents was 45.07 years, with 17.27 years of experience in

agriculture (Appendix 7: Table A7.1). The men (69.2%) predominated among the respondents, while

30.8% of women participated (Appendix 7: Figure A7.1). 48.7% of the respondents had a university

Sensitivity analysis

Changes in price Discount rate 10% 20% 10% 20% 10% 20% 10% 20%

Base analysis NPV (AZN) 54,980 7,978 33,264 5,750 15,524 4,167 8,604 4,335

Benefit-cost ratio 1.40 1.10 1.38 1.11 1.42 1.18 1.64 1.52

Pomegranate price +50% NPV (AZN) 148,372 50,837 84,622 29,319 15,524 4,167 8,604 4,335

Benefit-cost ratio 2.07 1.62 1.97 1.57 1.42 1.18 1.64 1.52

Pomegranate price -50% NPV (AZN) -38,413 -34,882 -18,094 -17,819 15,524 4,167 8,604 4,335

Benefit-cost ratio 0.72 0.58 0.79 0.65 1.4 1.2 1.64 1.52

Wheat price +50% NPV (AZN) 54,980 7,978 38,076 8,122 21,445 7,504 16,159 8,656

Benefit-cost ratio 1.40 1.10 1.44 1.16 1.57 1.33 2.20 2.05

Wheat price -50% NPV (AZN) 54,980 7,978 28,452 3,378 9,603 830 1,049 14

Benefit-cost ratio 1.40 1.10 1.33 1.07 1.26 1.04 1.08 1.00

Sea buckthorn price +50% NPV (AZN) 54,980 7,978 33,264 5,750 33,566 12,974 8,604 4,335

Benefit-cost ratio 1.40 1.10 1.38 1.11 1.90 1.57 1.64 1.52

Sea buckthorn price -50% NPV (AZN) 54,980 7,978 33,264 5,750 -2,519 -4,640 8,604 4,335

Benefit-cost ratio 1.40 1.10 1.38 1.11 0.93 0.80 1.64 1.52

Subsidies  +50% NPV (AZN) 58,227 10,169 35,945 7,283 17,979 5,562 12,078 6,322

Benefit-cost ratio 1.42 1.12 1.41 1.14 1.48 1.24 1.90 1.76

Subsidies  -50% NPV (AZN) 51,732 5,786 30,583 4,217 13,069 2,771 5,129 2,348

Benefit-cost ratio 1.37 1.07 1.35 1.08 1.35 1.12 1.38 1.28

Labour cost +50% NPV (AZN) 14,868 -14,339 9,240 -7,667 6,856 -390 7,180 3,521

Benefit-cost ratio 1.08 0.86 1.08 0.88 1.15 0.99 1.48 1.39

Labour cost -50% NPV (AZN) 95,091 30,294 57,287 19,167 24,192 8,724 10,027 5,149

Benefit-cost ratio 1.97 1.51 1.91 1.51 1.84 1.48 1.83 1.69

Agrochemicals price  +50% NPV (AZN) 37,786 -1,639 21,361 -939 9,954 981 5,546 2,586

Benefit-cost ratio 1.24 0.98 1.22 0.98 1.23 1.04 1.34 1.26

Agrochemicals price  -50% NPV (AZN) 72,173 17,595 45,166 12,439 21,094 7,353 11,661 6,084

Benefit-cost ratio 1.60 1.24 1.60 1.28 1.66 1.37 2.12 1.93

Pomegranate

Pomegranate

& wheat

Windbreaks

& wheat Wheat

54

degree, followed by secondary school (35.9%) and primary school (7.7%). Only 0.9% reported having

no school education, but 6.8% of respondents did not provide any information on their education for

unknown reasons (Appendix 7: Figure A7.2).

 Table A7.2 in Appendix 7 shows the proportion of agricultural land held by farmers. More than

half of the respondents (51.3%) possessed the arable land of 1 ha or less. Overall, 75.5% of the

respondents possessed the arable land of 5 ha or less. Only one farmer reported to cultivate partly on